Nizam Saleem Tharakandathil  &  3 

Others against the Corporate Debtor M/s. Asten Properties and 

Developers Pvt. Ltd., invoking Section 7 of the Insolvency and 

Bankruptcy Code, 2016 to initiate a Corporate Insolvency Resolution 

Process for the total default amount of Rs. 2,34,77,072/- (Rupees 

Two Crore Thirty-Four Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand and 

Seventy-Two Only) in respect of credit facility availed by them from 

the Financial Creditors. The date of default is 29.10.2017. 

2. The facts as narrated in the petition and explained by the Financial 

Creditors are summarized hereunder: 

i. The Petitioner stated that the  Corporate Debtor is constructing